[129]

CHAPTER XXXVIII.

An ACT authorifing and directing the Comptroller and Register-Generals, to adjust and settle a certificate with John Evans, lawful administrator of the estate of Thomas M'Farlane. deceased, in whose name it was issued.

HEREAS it has been reprefented to the Legislature by L. the Legislature by John Evans, that he has loft a certificate, No. 162, for the fum of feventy pounds thirteen shillings and ten pence three farthings, iffued to Thomas M'Farlane for the depreciation of his pay as a matrofs in the fourth regiment of artillery. And whereas it appears by a certificate from the Comptroller-General's office, that the faid certificate has not been redeemed or exchanged : And whereas it further appears that the faid John Evans is the lawful administrator of the faid Thomas M'Farlane, deceased : Therefore,

Section 1. Be it enacled by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Affembly met, and it is hereby enailed by the authority of the fame, That The amount of the Comptroller and Register-Generals be, and a certificate ifthey are hereby authorifed and directed to ad- mas M'Farjust and settle the principal and interest due on lane, deceased, faid certificate with the faid John Evans, or and paid to his his lawful attorney; and that the Governor is reprefentative. hereby authorifed and required to draw his warrant on the State-Treasurer in favor of faid John Evans or his lawful attorney, for the amount of the fums fo adjusted and fettled, to be paid

Ξ. ā, ā 2

2 5 2

2

ā

s,

6 2

> 5 2

> è.

0.91

s.

2

5

1

è.

6.5

ŝ i.

3

5

1.1.1

[130]

paid out of any unappropriated monies now in the treasury of this commonwealth.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

APPROVED—February the twenty-feventh, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

CHAPTER XXXIX.

An ACT declaring Mushanon creek (a boundary line between Centre and Huntingdon counties) a public highway.

Section 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Repefentatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the paffing of this act, Mushanon creek (a boundary line between the counties of Centre and Huntingdon) from the mouth thereof to the forks of the fame, about five miles above the town of Philipsburgh, is hereby declared a public highway for the passing of rafts, boats and other vessels; and it shall and may be lawful for the inhabitants and others defirous of using the navigation of faid creek, to remove

Mushanon creek made a public highway.